CITY OF VAUGHAN

REPORT NO. 4 OF THE

HERITAGE VAUGHAN COMMITTEE

For consideration by the Committee of the Whole of the City of Vaughan on June 20, 2017

The Heritage Vaughan Committee met at 7:07 p.m., on May 17, 2017.

Present: Tony Marziliano, Chair

Christine Radewych, Vice - Chair

Frank Alaimo Robert Brown Sandra Colica

Regional Councillor Di Biase

Nick Pacione Fadia Pahlawan Giacomo Parisi Sandhu Pankaj Antoinella Strangis Claudio Travierso

Henry Xu

Staff present: Katrina Guy, Cultural Heritage Co-ordinator

Shelby Blundell, Cultural Heritage Co-ordinator Rose Magnifico, Council / Committee Administrator

The following items were dealt with:

1 DEMOLITION OF A DETACHED RESIDENTIAL BUILDING AND NEW DEVELOPMENT
9770 KEELE STREET- MAPLE HERITAGE CONSERVATION DISTRICT DESIGNATED UNDER PART V, ONTARIO HERITAGE ACT WARD 1 - WEST SIDE OF KEELE STREET AND SOUTH OF MAJOR MACKENZIE DRIVE

The Heritage Vaughan Committee forwarded this matter to Committee of the Whole without recommendation.

Recommendation

The Director of Development Planning and Manager of Urban Design and Cultural Heritage recommend:

1. THAT Heritage Vaughan recommend the approval of the proposed demolition under Section 42 of the *Ontario Heritage Act* of the detached dwelling municipally known as 9770 Keele Street.

- THAT Heritage Vaughan recommend the approval of the proposed new construction, subject to following conditions:
 - a) a revision to the submitted Landscape Plan to include one additional ornamental deciduous tree, planted within the east side yard along Keele Street;
 - any significant changes to the proposal may require reconsideration by the Heritage Vaughan Committee, which shall be determined at the discretion of the Director of Development Planning and Manager of Urban Design and Cultural Heritage; and
 - c) that Heritage Vaughan Committee recommendations to Council do not constitute specific support for any Development Application under the Ontario Planning Act or permits or requirements currently under review or to be submitted in the future by the Owner as it relates to the subject application.

Contribution to Sustainability

This report is consistent with the goals and objectives within *Green Directions Vaughan*, the City's Community Sustainability and Environmental Master Plan, specifically:

Goal 4: To create a vibrant community where citizens, business and visitors thrive

Objective 4.1: "To foster a city with strong social cohesion, an engaging arts scene, and a clear sense of its culture and heritage"

Economic Impact

There are no requirements for new funding associated with this report.

Communications Plan

All materials related to the Heritage Vaughan Committee are posted on the City's website.

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to seek a recommendation from the Heritage Vaughan Committee regarding the demolition of a detached house at 9770 Keele Street and the proposed new construction of two semi-detached houses on the same site located within the Maple Heritage Conservation District (HCD).

Timeline

This application is subject to the 90 day review under the *Ontario Heritage Act*. This application was declared complete on April 30, 2017, and must be deliberated upon by Council by July 29, 2017, to meet the 90 day timeline. If this application is not considered by Council by the 90 day deadline, it is considered to be approved as outlined under the *Ontario Heritage Act*.

Background - Analysis and Options

Location, Heritage Status, and Policies

The subject property, known municipally as 9770 Keele Street, is located on the southwest corner of Keele Street and Merino Road, as shown in Attachment #1. The property is located within the Maple HCD, and is protected under Part V of the *Ontario Heritage Act*. The existing structure on the property is a one-storey, split level ranch-style bungalow built between 1959 and 1961 as part of the subdivision to the west. The bungalow fronts onto Merino Road, as shown in Attachment #2. The property is not identified as a contributing property in the Maple HCD Plan, however the Maple HCD Inventory recognizes that the landscape within the property enhances the character of the District, as shown in Attachment #3. Specifically, the inventory entry mentions the garden fringed by young cedar trees (the juniper hedge), the presence of a large Silver Maple, and the gully at the west end of the garden, which is a small tributary creek of the Don River. The Maple HCD Volume 2 – The District Study also identifies the large mature trees as a prominent feature of the streetscape on this block.

The Owner has submitted a scoped Cultural Heritage Impact Assessment (CHIA) to support the development proposal, included as Attachment #4. The CHIA provides a history of the property, the construction and documentation of the existing structure, documentation of the cultural heritage landscape and an assessment of the proposed new construction. The CHIA advises that, "the built property at 9770 Keele Street did not contain cultural heritage value" and is of the opinion that the proposed new construction complies with the direction of the Maple HCD Plan, respecting the character of the District. Cultural Heritage staff has reviewed the report and confirm that it meets the standards of the City of Vaughan's Cultural Heritage Impact Assessment Guidelines.

Proposed New Construction

The application proposes the demolition of the existing one-storey house at 9770 Keele Street in the Maple HCD and the construction of two semi-detached houses on the property as shown on Attachments #5 and #6. The Owner also proposes to rezone the property from R1V Old Village Residential Zone to R5 to permit the construction of the semi-detached dwellings.

The Maple HCD Plan provides design guidance for new development to be compatible with the heritage resources and character of the District while providing for contemporary needs. The overall heritage character of the HCD is composed of buildings, streetscapes, landscapes and vistas. Section 9.5 New Development outlines design guidance for the Residential Area including Architectural Style, Site Planning, Scale and Massing:

 "New buildings should reflect a suitable local heritage style. Use of a style should be consistent in materials, scale, detail and ornament." (Section 9.5.2.2)

The development proposal includes two semi-detached dwellings in the later Victorian Vernacular architectural style, which is recognized in the Maple HCD Plan. The proposed red brick material with buff yellow brick accents are appropriate brick colours. The proposed window and door designs are also appropriate to the style.

• "Site new houses to provide setbacks and frontages that are consistent with the variety of the village pattern." (Section 9.5.2.1)

The proposed new construction fronts onto Merino Road with an east side elevation along Keele Street. The east elevation is setback approximately 9.2m from the existing Keele Street property line and 3 to 4.5m from the future York Region road widening right-of-way. The east side elevation is an enhanced architectural treatment with red and buff brick and a projected flat bay replacing the blank brick wall of the existing building, and is in keeping with existing brick heritage buildings on Keele Street which also reflect this colour scheme.

 "New buildings should be designed to preserve the scale and pattern of the historic District." (Section 9.5.2.3)

The proposed semi-detached dwellings are designed to appear as a single 2 ½ storey dwelling consistent with the scale and massing of existing Victorian and Edwardian brick houses in the District.

 "New houses should be no higher than the highest building on the same block, and no lower than the lowest building on the same block." (Section 9.5.2.3)

Although the height of the proposed new construction is taller than the existing adjacent bungalow to the south on Keele Street, it is similar in height to the two 2 ½ storey detached dwellings property further south on the same block of Keele Street.

"Connected garages should minimize their street presence." (Section 9.3.8)

The proposal includes front facing attached garages. However, given that the new dwellings front onto Merino Road, which is the street leading into the neighboring newer subdivision adjacent to the District, the garages will not be visible from the Keele Street heritage streetscape. The surrounding properties located on Merino Road also feature attached garages.

"Site new houses to preserve existing mature trees" (Section 9.5.2.1)

The Owner submitted an Arborist Report and Tree Preservation Report in January 2014, that identifies landscape elements to be removed or preserved, as shown in Attachment #7. The existing Tree Preservation Plan and Landscape Plan, shown in Attachment #8, indicates that the Landscape Plan has been revised to ensure that the new residential buildings are sited to respect natural landforms and mature vegetation and trees, following Section 4.4 and 4.5 of the Maple HCD Plan.

Cultural Heritage Landscape

The site contains existing landscape features that enhance the character of Keele Street and the Maple HCD. Alongside Keele Street, landscape features include an existing juniper hedge and two mature Silver Maple trees. The western edge of the property contains mature trees and a Don River tributary creek with its associated gully topography.

The private property contains nine trees and one Silver Maple located on City of Vaughan property at the south east corner of Keele Street and Merino Road. Five trees are proposed to be removed from the property to accommodate the new construction, including three Norway Maples and two Crabapple trees which are located along the Merino Road frontage and at the rear of the property. Norway Maples have been

identified as a nonnative, invasive species in the HCD Plan and Crabapple trees are not considered to be a significant species within the Plan. The Silver Maple originally indicated for removal in the initial 2014 Arborist report, is now preserved in the current Landscape Plan following subsequent design changes.

In the most recent Landscape Plan, a total of five existing trees are proposed to be preserved, including two mature Silver Maples along Keele Street. The preservation of significant vegetation along the Keele Street flankage will conserve the streetscape character of Keele Street. Along the Keele Street side yard, the existing juniper hedge is also proposed to be retained. It should be noted that the hedge and one of the Silver Maple trees to be preserved lie within the Keele Street right-of-way, and therefore these, plus the second Silver Maple tree could be impacted by the future potential conveyance of land to York Region for the widening of Keele Street.

No new tree planting is proposed for the east side of the property along the Keele Street streetscape. The planting of an additional tree within the property along the east side yard is recommended to enhance the streetscape view, with consideration given to the intersection sight triangle. Renderings of the proposed building elevations with the existing landscape are shown in Attachment #9.

As a feature within the Maple HCD, the restoration of the Don tributary creek along the western boundary of the HCD will create a unique boundary marker. The Landscape Plan includes native edge restoration of the creek and the planting of new deciduous trees and shrubs. As native species, the proposed trees, shrubs and plants are acceptable species for planting within the HCD.

Relationship to Term of Council Service Excellence Strategy Map (2014-2018)

This report relates to the Term of Council Service Excellence Strategy Map (2014-2018) by supporting the following initiatives:

• Support and promote arts, culture, heritage and sports in the community

Regional Implications

N/A

Conclusion

Cultural Heritage staff has reviewed the proposed application to demolish the existing building at 9770 Keele Street and construct two semi-detached dwellings on the site. The Maple HCD Plan outlines that new development should enhance the District's heritage character and complement the area's village-like, human scale of development, while promoting densities sufficient to secure the District's future economic viability. The proposed design is an example of gentle intensification within the Residential Village that allows for contemporary needs, but is in keeping with goals and guidelines of the HCD Plan. Accordingly, staff can recommend that the Heritage Vaughan Committee support the proposed demolition of the existing dwelling and the new construction under the *Ontario Heritage Act*.

Attachments

- Location Map
- 2. Street Photos Current Condition
 - a) From Keele Street
 - b) From Merino Road
- 3. Maple Heritage Conservation District Inventory (excerpt)

- 4. Cultural Heritage Impact Assessment
- 5. Site Plan
- 6. Floor Plans, Elevations and Cross Sections
- 7. Arborist Report and Tree Preservation Plan
- 8. Tree Preservation and Landscape Plan
 - a) Landscape Plan
 - b) Landscape Fencing
- 9. Streetscape Renderings
 - a) View from Keele Street
 - b) View from Merino Road

Report prepared by:

Katrina Guy, Cultural Heritage

(A copy of the attachments referred to in the foregoing have been forwarded to each Member of Council and a copy thereof is also on file in the office of the City Clerk.)

2 HYDRO BOX PLASTIC WRAP SCREENING PROJECT
PART OF LOT 24 CONCESSION 8 - KLEINBURG-NASHVILLE HERITAGE
CONSERVATION DISTRICT,
DESIGNATED UNDER PART V, ONTARIO HERITAGE ACT
WARD 1 - VICINITY OF ISLINGTON AVENUE AND STEGMAN'S MILL ROAD

The Heritage Vaughan Committee forwarded this matter without recommendation.

Recommendation

The Director of Development Planning and the Manager of Urban Design and Cultural Heritage, in consultation with the Manager of Transportation Services, Parks and Forestry Operations, recommend:

- 1. THAT Heritage Vaughan approve the proposed Hydro Box Plastic Wrap Screening Project, for the existing hydro box located partially in the public right-of-way and on the front of the private property municipally known as 10462 Islington Avenue within the Kleinburg-Nashville Heritage Conservation District under Section 42 of the *Ontario Heritage Act*, subject to the following conditions:
 - a) That the Version 2 Frame Design as shown in Attachment #10 be selected as the preferred option for the hydro box screen.
 - b) Any significant changes to the proposal may require reconsideration by the Heritage Vaughan Committee, which shall be determined at the discretion of the Director of Development Planning in consultation with the Manager of Urban Design and Cultural Heritage and the Manager of Transportation Services, Parks and Forestry Operations.

Contribution to Sustainability

This report is consistent with the goals and objectives within *Green Directions Vaughan*, the City's Community Sustainability and Environmental Master Plan, specifically:

Goal 4: To create a vibrant community where citizens, business and visitors thrive

Objective 4.1: "To foster a city with strong social cohesion, an engaging arts scene, and a clear sense of its culture and heritage"

Economic Impact

There are no requirements for new funding associated with this report. The cost of installation is being paid through a private donation. The Transportation Services, Parks and Forestry Operations Department has confirmed that no additional maintenance costs will be incurred for this proposed hydro box.

Communications Plan

All materials related to the Heritage Vaughan Committee are posted on the City's website.

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to seek Heritage Vaughan approval for a proposed Hydro Box Screening Project, located partially in the public right-of-way and on the front of the private property municipally known as 10462 Islington Avenue. In accordance with the *Ontario Heritage Act*, all alterations within the Kleinburg-Nashville Heritage Conservation District require Heritage Vaughan and Council approval.

Timeline

This application is subject to the 90 day review under the Ontario Heritage Act. This application was declared complete on April 21, 2017, and must be deliberated upon by July 20, 2017, to meet the 90 day timeline.

Background

The existing hydro box is located in both the municipal right-of-way and the front yard of a private property at 10462 Islington Avenue (see Attachment #1 – Location Map). The hydro box currently has a wooden screening structure as shown in the photos on Attachment #11 built around it that does not conform with Alectra Utilities regulations. Accordingly, Alectra Utilities requires that the City of Vaughan remove this screening structure. The result of removing the decorative screening is that the existing hydro box will be exposed within the Islington Avenue streetscape. The Transportation Services, Parks and Forestry Operations Department has been working with the private land owner of 10462 Islington Avenue to address the visual appearance of the Hydro box within the HCD streetscape and in regards to this proposed project.

Proposed Alteration

The Owner of the property at 10462 Islington Avenue is proposing a City of Vaughan project for the installation of decorative plastic wrap screening on the surface of the existing hydro box that conforms with Alectra Utilities' regulations. The proposed screen wrap will be located on all four vertical elevations of the existing hydro box as shown in Attachments #3 and #4. The proposed screen wrap is a 15mil 3M fleet vinyl wrap with overlam and is 52" by 57" in size.

The custom wrap design will consist of 16 archival photos of historic Kleinburg Village (see Attachments #5 to #8). The selection of these images has been collaboratively reviewed and in consultation with the City of Vaughan Ward 1 Councillor, City of Vaughan Transportation Services, Parks and Forestry Operations Department, the Urban

Design and Cultural Heritage Division, the Kleinburg Business Improvement Association (KBIA), and the Kleinburg and Area Ratepayers' Association (KARA). The Owner is proposing two alternative frame designs for the photographs, as shown in Attachment #9 and Attachment #10, respectively:

- Version 1: Black frames surrounding the photographs
- Version 2: Gradient grey frames surrounding the photographs

The proposed Version 2 is the preferred option of Cultural Heritage Staff, as this design option presents better uniformity in colour scheme with the archival photographs. It is the opinion of Cultural Heritage Staff that the gradient grey frames blend the photographs to form a more uniform overall design.

The City of Vaughan will the remove wooden housing structure and power wash the utility box surface before the vinyl wrap is installed.

Analysis

The following are the relevant Goals, Policies, and Guidelines with which this proposal is consistent:

Section 5.2.1 Townscape

To ensure that landscape, streetscape, and infrastructure improvements enhance the heritage character of the District.

The proposed hydro box screen wrap will enhance the heritage character of the
District as it will integrate archival photographs of the Village of Kleinburg into the
streetscape. The proposed screen wrap will provide an opportunity to
communicate the history of the Village of Kleinburg in a tangible way within the
pedestrian environment.

To encourage visual de-emphasis of non-heritage service functions such as parking facilities and utilities by inconspicuous location, planting, masking, and integration with elements that are sympathetic to the heritage character of the District.

 The proposed hydro box screen wrap will provide a visual de-emphasis of the existing hydro box, which is otherwise unsympathetic to the heritage character of the HCD.

Section 6.4.2 Streetscape

Streetscape elements in the Kleinburg core serve as physical markers reinforcing the special quality of the street.

 The proposed screen wrap will serve as a physical marker and tool to communicate the special quality of the street through archival photographs that illustrate the Village of Kleinburg's heritage.

Upgrades and replacements to street and pedestrian lighting fixtures, street furniture, and amenities shall be evaluated in terms of their impact on the heritage character of the District.

 The proposed hydro box screen wrap has been evaluated in terms of its impact on the heritage character of the District, as discussed above in Section 5.2.1 policies.

Based on the above analysis, the proposed hydro box screen wrap project is in conformity with the policies of the Kleinburg-Nashville HCD Plan.

Cultural Landscape

This proposal does not contemplate any changes to topography or vegetation.

Relationship to Term of Council Service Excellence Strategy Map (2014-2018)

This report relates to the Term of Council Service Excellence Strategy Map (2014-2018) by supporting the following initiatives:

- Invest, renew and manage infrastructure and assets
- Continue to ensure the safety and well-being of citizens
- Support and promote arts, culture, heritage and sports in the community

Regional Implications

N/A

Conclusion

The Urban Design and Cultural Heritage Division of the Development Planning Department together with the Transportation Services, Parks and Forest Operations Department are satisfied that the proposed Hydro Box Plastic Wrap Screening Project conforms to the policies and guidelines of the Kleinburg-Nashville Heritage Conservation District Plan. Accordingly, staff support Heritage Vaughan's approval of the proposed alterations under the *Ontario Heritage Act*.

Attachments

- Location Map
- Site Map
- 3. Screen Wrapping: North and West Face
- 4. Screen Wrapping: South and East Face
- 5. Archival Photos: North Face Design
- 6. Archival Photos South Face Design
- 7. Archival Photos East Face Design
- 8. Archival Photos: West Face Design
- Frame Design: Version 1
- 10. Frame Design: Version 2
- Photos of Existing Structure over the Hydro Box April 21, 2017

Report prepared by:

Shelby Blundell, Cultural Heritage Coordinator, ext. 8813 Moira Wilson, Senior Urban Designer, ext. 8353

(A copy of the attachments referred to in the foregoing have been forwarded to each Member of Council and a copy thereof is also on file in the office of the City Clerk.)

NEW BUSINESS – NEW CONSTRUCTION 835 NASHVILLE ROAD - KLEINBURG-NASHVILLE HERITAGE CONSERVATION

Frank Alaimo enquired when the final design of the above noted application would return to Heritage Vaughan. (Refer to Item 4, Report 3, of the April 26, 2017, Heritage Vaughan meeting.)

The foregoing matter was brought to the attention of the Committee by Frank Alaimo.

The meeting adjourned at 7:41 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,
Tony Marziliano, Chair
Report Prepared by: Rose Magnifico, Council / Committee Administrator